

WD80152

---

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI,

Appellant,

vs.

LORI L. O'MALLEY,

Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cass County  
Honorable Daniel Olson, Associate Circuit Judge  
Case No. 15CA-CR00149

---

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533  
ASHLYN BUCK LEWIS, Mo. #65501  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7000  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com  
ashlyn@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

## Table of Contents

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |    |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Table of Authorities .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | ii |
| Reply as to Facts .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 1  |
| Reply as to Point I (error in granting motion to dismiss based on faulty information).....                                                                                                                                                                                              | 4  |
| A. Ms. O'Malley concedes that defense of property is a special negative defense, not an element of disorderly conduct, and so the City did not need to plead or negate it in its information. ....                                                                                      | 4  |
| B. The undisputed material facts (if any) did not conclusively establish Ms. O'Malley's defense-of-property defense, the law of Missouri provides no mechanism for a pretrial determination of this defense, and so Ms. O'Malley was not entitled to dismissal as a matter of law. .... | 5  |
| 1. The undisputed material facts (if any) did not conclusively establish Ms. O'Malley's defense-of-property defense. ....                                                                                                                                                               | 6  |
| 2. The law of Missouri provides no mechanism for a pretrial determination of a defense-of-property defense, and so Ms. O'Malley was not entitled to dismissal as a matter of law.....                                                                                                   | 7  |
| Reply as to Point II (error in granting motion to dismiss for unconstitutional vagueness).....                                                                                                                                                                                          | 13 |
| Reply as to Point III (error in granting motion to dismiss for unconstitutional overbreadth).....                                                                                                                                                                                       | 16 |
| Conclusion .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | 18 |
| Certificate of Compliance .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 19 |
| Certificate of Service.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 19 |

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|                                                                           |        |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Curry Inv. Co. v. Santilli</i> , 494 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. App. 2016).....    | 1, 6   |
| <i>Harris v. Divine</i> , 272 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. App. 2008) .....            | 3      |
| <i>McCormick v. Cupp</i> , 106 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. App. 2003) .....           | 3      |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 708 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) .....             | 16     |
| <i>Morrow v. City of Kan. City</i> , 788 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. banc 1990) ..... | 14     |
| <i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980).....                | 11     |
| <i>State v. Coor</i> , 740 S.W.2d 350 (Mo. App. 1987).....                | 8      |
| <i>State v. Dowell</i> , 311 S.W.3d 832 (Mo. App. 2010) .....             | 9-10   |
| <i>State v. Gott</i> , 191 S.W.3d 113 (Mo. App. 2006) .....               | 3      |
| <i>State v. Keeth</i> , 203 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. App. 2006) .....              | 9-10   |
| <i>State v. Lingle</i> , 140 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. App. 2004) .....             | 11     |
| <i>State v. Quisenberry</i> , 639 S.W.2d 579 (Mo. banc 1982) .....        | 9      |
| <i>State v. Topel</i> , 322 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. App. 1959) .....              | 10-11  |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 431 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. App. 2014) .....             | 8-10   |
| <i>United States v. Christie</i> , 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....     | 14, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Pope</i> , 613 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010) .....       | 8, 11  |

### Constitution of the United States

|                |    |
|----------------|----|
| Amend. I ..... | 16 |
|----------------|----|

### Constitution of Missouri

|                  |    |
|------------------|----|
| Art. I, § 8..... | 16 |
|------------------|----|

**Revised Statutes of Missouri**

§ 563.031..... 15

§ 563.041..... 6, 14

**Missouri Supreme Court Rules**

Rule 24.04..... 7-9, 11

Rule 84.06..... 19

**Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District**

Rule XLI ..... 19

**Missouri Approved Instructions**

MAI-Cr.3d 306.12 ..... 7-9

**Other**

City of Raymore Municipal Code § 210.230 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 (2002) .....8
